TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wausau Paper Mills, LLC		106/26/2013 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rhinelander Coated Products, LLC	
Street Address:	600 Thilmany Road, P.O. Box 600	
City:	Kaukauna	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54130	
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85720991	ECO SELECT RT	
Registration Number:	3151347	RELEASTEC	
Registration Number:	3958733	RELEASTEC HYBRID	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7158452718

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 715-845-4336

Email: slipowski@ruderware.com

Correspondent Name: Steven P. Lipowski
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8050

Address Line 4: Wausau, WISCONSIN 54402-8050

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven P. Lipowski
Signature:	/Steven P. Lipowski/
	TRADEMARK

900259061 REEL: 005057 FRAME: 0155

Date:	06/26/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Coated Trademarks (W0657552)#p	age2.tif age3.tif age4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

Wausau Paper Mills, LLC

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS made effective as of June 26, 2013, by Wausau Paper Mills, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Assignor"), to Rhinelander Coated Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

RECITALS

Assignor and Specialty Papers Acquisition, LLC ("Buyer") have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Specialty Papers Acquisition, LLC; Wausau Paper Mills, LLC; Wausau Paper Corp.; and, solely with respect to Section 13.19, Specialty Papers Intermediate Holdings, Inc. and Specialty Paper Holdings, L.P., dated as of May 18, 2013 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor has agreed to transfer and assign all of its worldwide right, title and interest in, to, and under Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign trademarks, trademark applications, and trade names listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Marks").

Pursuant to Section 13.7 of the Purchase Agreement, Buyer has the right to assign all or a portion of its rights and obligations under the Purchase Agreement to any of its affiliates.

Buyer has entered into that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and among Buyer, Expera Mosinee, LLC, Expera Rhinelander, LLC, Assignee, Expera Brokaw, LLC, and Expera Specialty Solutions, LLC, pursuant to which, among other things, Buyer has assigned all of its rights to the Marks to Assignee.

Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in, to and under the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Mark, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Trademarks, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Trademarks not been made.

Except to that extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Trademarks shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of New York without giving effect to the principles of

{W0655536.DOC/1}

conflicts of laws thereof. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment of Trademarks and the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement or any of the other Transaction Documents (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement (or the applicable Transaction Document) shall govern.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank.]

{W0655536.DOC/1}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Trademarks as of the date first above written.

WAUSAU PAPER MILLS, LLC

By:

Print Nam

Title:

1/NowAccic

{W0655536.DOC/1}

STATE OF WISCONSIN) ss.
COUNTY OF MARATHON)
On this day of, 2013, before me personally appeared, as the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year last written above.
MAN SEALL DLS
NOTAR Marathon County, Wisconsin / /
Marathon County, Wisconsin ON PUBLIC My Commission expires 8/14/16
Community of the second of the

EXHIBIT A

United States

Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	
RELEASTEC	3,151,347	
RELEASTEC HYBRID	3,958,733	

Pending Trademark Applications

78800000	Trademark	Application Number
	ECO SELECT RT	85/720,991

Canada

Pending Application

Trademark	Registration No.
ECO SELECT RT	1,592,989

{W0655536.DOC/1}